recorded $3,133 of goodwill, all of which will be tax-deductible, and was assigned to the metalworking process chemicals segment.

In December 2010, the Company completed the acquisition of Summit Lubricants, Inc. for approximately $29,116, subject to certain post
closing adjustments. Summit Lubricants manufactures and distributes specialty greases and lubricants and is complementary to the Company�s
existing business. The Company allocated $17,100 to intangible assets, comprised of formulations, to be amortized over 15 years; customer lists,
to be amortized over 20 years; a non-competition agreement, to be amortized over 5 years; and a trademark, which was assigned an indefinite
life. In addition, the Company recorded $3,087 of goodwill, all of which will be tax deductible, and was assigned to the metalworking process
chemicals segment. Liabilities assumed include an earnout to be paid to the former shareholders if certain earnings targets are met by the end of
2013.

The following table shows the allocation of the purchase price of the assets and liabilities acquired as of March 31, 2011. The pro forma results
of operations have not been provided because the effects were not material:

D.A.
Stuart

Summit
Lubricants Total

Current assets $ 1,176 $ 6,198 $ 7,374
Fixed assets 133 9,430 9,563
Intangibles 2,351 17,100 19,451
Goodwill 3,133 3,087 6,220

Total assets 6,793 35,815 42,608

Current liabilities � (1,349) (1,349)
Earnout � (5,350) (5,350)

Edgar Filing: QUAKER CHEMICAL CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 97

Total liabilities assumed � (6,699) (6,699)

Cash paid $ 6,793 $ 29,116 $ 35,909

Subsequent to March 31, 2011, as part of its post closing adjustment settlement, an additional payment to the Summit Lubricants shareholders of
$717 was made, which will be allocated to goodwill.

F-16

Edgar Filing: QUAKER CHEMICAL CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 98

Table of Contents

Quaker Chemical Corporation

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�Continued

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Note 10�Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

The changes in carrying amount of goodwill for the three months ended March 31, 2011 are as follows. The Company has recorded no
impairment charges in the past:

Metalworking

Process
Chemicals Coatings Total

Balance as of December 31, 2010 $ 44,677 $ 8,081 $ 52,758
Currency translation adjustments 917 � 917

Balance as of March 31, 2011 $ 45,594 $ 8,081 $ 53,675

Gross carrying amounts and accumulated amortization for definite-lived intangible assets as of March 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010 are as
follows:

Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

2011 2010 2011 2010
Amortized intangible assets
Customer lists and rights to sell $ 24,489 $ 24,379 $ 5,392 $ 4,974
Trademarks and patents 2,035 2,035 1,807 1,800
Formulations and product technology 5,278 5,278 2,803 2,708
Other 4,008 4,004 3,329 3,284

Total $ 35,810 $ 35,696 $ 13,331 $ 12,766

Edgar Filing: QUAKER CHEMICAL CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 99

The Company recorded $486 and $254 of amortization expense in the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively. Estimated

[…]

years; and a trademark, to be amortized over one year. In addition, the Company recorded $3,133 of goodwill, all of which will be
tax-deductible, and was assigned to the metalworking process chemicals segment.

In December 2010, the Company completed the acquisition of Summit Lubricants, Inc. for approximately $29,116, subject to certain post
closing adjustments. Summit Lubricants manufactures and distributes specialty greases and lubricants and is complementary to the Company�s
existing business. The Company allocated $17,100 to intangible assets, comprised of formulations, to be amortized over 15 years; customer lists,
to be amortized over 20 years; a non-competition agreement, to be amortized over 5 years; and a trademark, which was assigned an indefinite
life. In addition, the Company recorded $3,087 of goodwill, all of which will be tax deductible, and was assigned to the metalworking process
chemicals segment. Liabilities assumed include an earnout to be paid to the former shareholders if certain earnings targets are met by the end of
2013.

The following table shows the allocation of the purchase price of the assets and liabilities acquired. The pro forma results of operations have not
been provided because the effects were not material:

D.A.
Stuart

Summit
Lubricants Total

Current assets $ 1,176 $ 6,198 $ 7,374
Fixed assets 133 9,430 9,563
Intangibles 2,351 17,100 19,451
Goodwill 3,133 3,087 6,220

Total assets 6,793 35,815 42,608

Current liabilities � (1,349) (1,349)
Earnout � (5,350) (5,350)

Total liabilities assumed � (6,699) (6,699)

Cash paid $ 6,793 $ 29,116 $ 35,909

In the fourth quarter of 2006, the Company acquired the remaining interest in its Chinese joint venture. In accordance with the purchase
agreement, payments for the acquisition were required as follows: $614 within five business days of closing, $825 one year from the closing
date, $825 two years from the closing date, and $889 three years from the closing date. The Company recorded the present value of the
remaining payments as debt at the time of acquisition. The Company made the final payment in the fourth quarter of 2009. In addition, the
Company allocated $797 to intangible assets, comprising customer lists to be amortized over ten years; and a non-competition agreement to be